

No. 17-1477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, EX REL. NANCY CHASE,
Petitioner,

v.

CHAPTERS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
COLLEEN A. CONRY
ROPES & GRAY, LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-4600
*Counsel for JSA HealthCare
Corporation*

JOSEPH H. LANG, JR.
Counsel of Record
ADAM P. SCHWARTZ
CARLTON FIELDS
JORDEN BURT, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd.
Suite 1000
Tampa, FL 33607-5780
(813) 223-7000
jlang@carltonfields.com
*Counsel for Chapters
Health System, Inc.,
Chapters Health, Inc.,
LifePath Hospice, Inc.,
and Good Shepherd
Hospice, Inc.*

August 13, 2018

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

BRIEN T. O'CONNOR
ANDREW J. O'CONNOR
ROPES & GRAY, LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000
*Counsel for JSA HealthCare
Corporation*

ENU A. MAINIGI
JENNIFER WICHT
A. JOSHUA PODOLL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY, LLP
725 12th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
*Counsel for Sunrise Senior
Living Services, Inc.*

FRANK ROBERT JAKES
MARGARET RUTH KNAUST
JOHNSON, POPE, BOKOR,
RUPPEL & BURNS LLP
403 E. Madison St.
Suite 400
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 225-2500
*Counsel for Mobile Physician
Services, P.A. and Richard
M. Wacksman, M.D.*

RICHARD B. BUSH
BUSH & AUGSPURGER, P.A.
3375-C Capital Circle NE
Tallahassee, FL 32308-3778
(850) 386-7666
*Counsel for Superior
Residences, Inc.*

BEVERLY A. POHL
GABRIEL L. IMPERATO
NELSON MULLINS BROAD
AND CASSEL
100 S.E. Third Ave.
Suite 2700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(954) 764-7060

*Counsel for Chapters Health
System, Inc., Chapters
Health, Inc., LifePath
Hospice, Inc., and Good
Shepherd Hospice, Inc.*

A. BRIAN ALBRITTON
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
100 S. Ashley Dr.
Suite 1900
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 472-7550

Counsel for Diana Yates

WILLIAM F. JUNG
PAUL M. SISCO
JUNG & SISCO
101 E. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 3920
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 225-1988
Counsel for Sayed Hussain, M.D.

JACK E. FERNANDEZ
NATHAN M. BERMAN
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER, LLP
101 E. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1200
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 221-1010
*Counsel for Robert
Schonwetter, M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. CONTRARY TO PETITIONER’S ASSER- TIONS, NO GENUINE CONFLICT EXISTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS	10
II. PETITIONER’S CLAIM WOULD FARE NO BETTER IN OTHER CIRCUITS.....	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Heath</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016).....	12
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Druding v. Care Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 621 (D.N.J. 2016)	22
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	3
<i>Hill v. Morehouse Med. Assocs.</i> , No. 02-14429, 2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2003)	9, 23
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Ortho Biotech Products, L.P. v. United States ex rel. Duxbury</i> , 561 U.S. 1005 (2010).....	12
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Health Care Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 889 (2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Eastwick Coll.</i> , 657 F. App'x 89 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v.</i> <i>Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12-13
<i>United States ex rel. Chase v.</i> <i>HPC Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 723 F. App'x 783 (11th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Chorches for</i> <i>Bankr. Estate of Fabula v.</i> <i>Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v.</i> <i>Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Corsello v.</i> <i>Lincare, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 810 (2006).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v.</i> <i>Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 562 U.S. 1102 (2010).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v.</i> <i>Caremark RX, L.L.C.</i> , 552 U.S. 1183 (2008).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v. Evercare Hospice, Inc.</i> , Nos. 11-CV-00642, 14-CV-01647, 2015 WL 5568614 (D. Colo. Sept. 21, 2015).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Gage v. Davis S.R. Aviation, L.L.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 984 (2016).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Goldstein v. Fabricare Draperies, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 904 (2004).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharm., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 49 (2015).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharm., Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Harris v. George Washington Primary Care Assocs.</i> , 530 U.S. 1230 (2000).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 561 U.S. 1006 (2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2582 (2018).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 881 (2006).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Hospice Care of Kansas, LLC</i> , No. 06-2455-CM, 2010 WL 5067614 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2010).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2379 (2015).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. App’x 693 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10, 12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC</i> , 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Szymoniak v. Am. Home Mort. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 679 F. App'x 299 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake Cnty., Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Walterspiel v. Bayer AG</i> , 137 S. Ct. 162 (2016).....	12
<i>Victaulic Co. v. United States, ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 107 (2017).....	12
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 3729(a)(1)(A)-(B).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1395xx(dd)(1).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 418.3	5
42 C.F.R. § 418.20	5
42 C.F.R. § 418.22	5, 6
42 C.F.R. § 418.24	5
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1349, 2014 WL 709660 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2014).....	11, 15, 16, 17
